

## City of Delta Junction

PO Box 229, Delta Junction, Alaska 99737 Ph 907-895-4656 Fax 907-895-4375 www.deltajunction.us city@deltajunction.us

## Welcome to the Friendly Frontier

Mary Leith Deputy Mayor, Seat A Term Expires 2027

> Stormie Mitchell Council Seat B Term Expires 2025

Mike Prestegard Council Seat C Term Expires 2026

Igor Zaremba Mayor, Seat D Term Expires 2025

Lance Stricklin Council Seat E Term Expires 2027

Pete Hallgren Council Seat F Term Expires 2026

Travis Riesner Council Seat G Term Expires 2025 Special Meeting, Council Agenda 5:00PM, Friday, March 21, 2025 City Hall, Delta Junction, Alaska

CALL TO ORDER
PLEDGE AND PRAYER

**PUBLIC COMMENTS** →

To attend via zoom, each person must email finance@deltajunction.us for link and access code before 4:00pm. Information is not to be shared or posted to other social media outlets.

Speaker must be recognized by the Chair. State name and organization. Address the Council body and limit comments to three minutes.

#### **NEW BUSINESS**

Introduction and First Reading of Ordinance 2025-06, An Ordinance Approving an Agreement with Rural Alaska Emergency Services and Delta Medical Transport for Emergency Medical Services.

**ADJOURNMENT** 



### **ORDINANCE 2025-06**

# AN ORDINANCE AGREEMENT WITH RURAL ALASKA EMERGENCY SERVICES (RAES) AND DELTA MEDICAL TRANSPORT, LLC (DMT) FOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

The City Council of the City of Delta Junction, Alaska finds that:

- A. In the past the City of Delta Junction ("the City") provided ambulance services through a system of volunteers and City-owned equipment and facilities.
- B. The City entered into a Professional Services Contract with DMT on February 5, 2013, and continued to contract until March 31, 2025.
- C. The City finds that DMT has continued to perform very well and that the current level of emergency response services continues at a very high level.
- D. To support the entire community's continued need of medical services and transport Rural Alaska Emergency Services (RAES) was developed to assist with financial support and continued community involvement.
- E. RAES proposed a structure that would include the City and the Deltana Community to assist with keeping an ALS ambulance service in our community.
- F. The subject matter of the proposed agreement of a Professional Services Contract involves professional services exempt from the requirement of a competitive process under City Ordinance §1.41.035(i).
- G. The City faces little risk in entering into a one-year contract with the possibility of extending a Professional Services Contract with RAES and DMT because it may be terminated by the City without cause at any time on a ninety (90) days' notice.

**WHEREAS**, the reason for the agreement - The charges DMT needs to make are beyond the amounts that the City has but RAES is prepared to assist and without this agreement the City may no longer be able to provide EMS.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of those Findings, it is enacted by the City Council of the City of Delta Junction, Alaska:

- The City agrees to a CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES with RURAL 1. ALASKA EMERGENCY SERVICES AND DELTA MEDICAL TRANSPORT, LLC according to the terms and conditions of the AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES and attached to this Ordinance.
- The City hereby applies the CONTRACT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES for the period April 1, 2025, until March 31, 2026, and hereby ratifies and approves any and all payments made to DMT under said contract for the period of one year.
- 3. This Ordinance is of a permanent and general character, shall be included in the City of Delta Junction Municipal Code of Ordinances, and shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

March 21, 2025 Introduction: First Reading: March 21, 2025 Public Hearing: March 27, 2025 Second Reading: March 27, 2025 Adoption: March 27, 2025

PASSED AND APPROVED this 27th day of March 2025 by a duly constituted quorum of the City Council of the City of Delta Junction.

		YES	NO	ABSENT	ABSTAIN
Igor Zaremba, Mayor	Seat A: Leith				
	Seat B: Mitchell				
	Seat C: Prestegard				
	Seat D: Zaremba				
	Seat E: Stricklin				
Pat White, City Clerk	Seat F: Hallgren				
	Seat G: Reisner				

City Seal